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F.No. GEN/CB/568/2024-CBS

Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order No. A/86617-86619/2018 dated
21.05.20186.
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identical issue against the same party, separate appeal may be filed in each case.
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The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs
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sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid.
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A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/~ in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and

the penalty imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs
or less, (ii) Rs. 5000/~ in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but
not exceeding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (iii) Rs. 10000/- in case where such amount
cxceeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, is required to be paid through a crossed bank draft in
favour of the Assistant registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of any
nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situated and demand

draft shall be attached to the Appeal.
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One copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of

this order attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed

under Schedule item 6 of the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.
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| F.No. GEN/CB/568/2024-CBS

Brief Facts of the Case:

M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Private Limited (CB License No. 11/887. EDI Licensc
No. AAACO3043JCH), having its registered address at Office No. 2, 66/4th Clive Cross
ILane. Dana Bunder Area, Masjid Bunder East, Mumbai - 400009 (hereinafter referred 1o

as “the Customs Broker” or “the ¢B™) is holder of Customs Broker License No. 11/887.

a—

ssued by the Commissioner of Customs. Mumbai under Regulation 8 of CHALR, 1984

now Regulation 7(2) of CBLR, 2018], and as such they are bound by the regulations and

le]

nditions stipulated therein. |

An offence report in the forin of Order-In-Original No. 08/Commr/VC/Sri Balaji

(S

Qffice/ICD-PPG/2024-25 dated 14.08.2024 was received from the Office of the
Commissioner of Customs, ICD PPG & Others ICDs. Patparganj. New Delhi. The Relied
Upon Documents (RUDs) for the sa|me were received in this office on 07.11.2024. wherein

it\was inter-alia informed that:

2/~ On the basis of specific i%telligence gathered by the Directorate of Revenue

I

—

itelligence (DRI), Delhi Zonal Unit, two containers having No. IAAU1946450 and
[AAU1719884 cleared from SEZ. Mundra and consigned to M/s Sri Balaji Office Systems.

New Delhi, a proprietary concern of Shri Sachin Soni, were intercepted. Examination of

=n

|

e goods imported and being transpprted was conducted by DRI officers. Upon opening.
cartons/cardboard boxes were I‘oun(itl containing parts of office chairs like Footrest. Chair
lifter/Spring (Pneumatic), Screws, Seats of Chair, Base of Chair and other hardware
accessories used for the Chair etc. Serutiny of documents available. pertaining to the

examined goods, revealed that the|containers were imported by M/s Deals 365 and

C

=]

nsigned to M/s Sri Balaji Office Systems. The goods imported in the said containers on

examination, prima facie, appeared grossly undervalued as per the quality of furniture and

it

w

parts. It also appeared that certain items had been misclassified to evade payment of
Cystoms duty. Antecedent verification of M/s Sri Balaji Office Systems revealed that in
the past. duty evasion cases were bgoked by DRI, DZU and also by ICD Tughlakabad.

Therefore, it appeared that Sri Balaji Office Systems was a habitual offender.
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F.No. GEN/CB/568/2024-CBS

Thus. the matter was further taken up by the DRI Accordingly, to recover the
documents or things relevant to proceedings under the Customs Act, 1962, different
premises (office, residential and warchouse) related to M/s Sri Balaji Office Systems were
searched on 03.09.2022. The DRI made a detailed inventory of the detained goods at the
godown of M/s Sri Balaji Office Systems on 03.09.2022 and 06.09.2022, during which it
was noticed that cach furniture item had a unique specification (quality, size. etc.) by which
it could be identified. Further, on being asked about why there was a marking of "BALAIJI
POWER (NEW)" on the packings of chair lifters, although they were imported from China.
Shri Pradeep Kumar Das, storekeeper of M/s Sri Balaji Office System stated that the same
was made in China with their brand name for their office company, namely M/s Sri Balaji
Office Systems. He showed a demo of assembling, during which it was noticed that these
chairs and office tables were packed either in completely knocked down (CKD) condition
or semi-knocked down (SKD) condition and required a time of 10-15 minutes for
assembling. It was nothing but complete chairs and tables. On being asked about
accessories springs, he informed that these accessories springs (Pneumatic) were nothing

but lifters used for chairs. and were an integral part of the chair.

During the searches at the premises of M/s Sri Balaji Office Systems, certain
clectronic devices i.e., two (2) iPhones, one (1) Samsung Mobile and one (1) Laptop were
resumed which were forensically examined under Panchanama dated 14.02.2023 with the
help of a forensic expert in the presence of independent Panchas, as even afler repeated
requests neither Shri Sachin Soni attended the forensic proceedings nor his representative
advocate. On  16.09.2022. the detained goods imported in the containers No.
IAAU1946450 and IAAU1719884 and lying at ICD, Garhi Harsaru, were re-examined. It
was observed that the examined items were pins of chairs and other furniture and the chair
lifiers which were being declared by the importer as pneumatic springs were manufactured
from China on a customized basis. None of these goods were parts of general use having
multiple purposes. Rather, every part was meant specifically and exclusively for chairs or

other furniture items. and these were not items of general use.
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nporter, Customs Broker and all relevant parties:
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under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962. In his

r-alia stated that:

his proprietorship firm M/s Deals 365 in the year 201¢
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F.No. GEN/CB/568/2024-CBS

any person to sign this sales invoice consigned to M/s Balaji Office System, it might have
been signed by the person who was using his firm's IEC.

vi) IHe further stated that he did not know who was in contact with the foreign suppliers
from whom ihese goods were imported.

2.2.2 Statement of Shri Sharda Prasad Nanuka Pal. employee of M/s Om Logistics. was
recorded on 12.10.2022 vide summons under Section 108 of Customs Act, 1962 wherein
he, inter-alia, stated that:

i) He advised Shri Sandeep Shetty to take an IEC and rent it through him to Shri Durgesh
Shelke who further rented it to Shri Sachin Soni. He had no knowledge of who was raising
sales invoice to M/s Balaji Office System.

it) He further stated that the bank account of M/s Deals 365 was just being uscq as a
layering or transit point. That Shri Sachin Soni transferred the money to M/s Deals 365,
then got it transferred to M/s Om logistics for further payments.

iii) That this amount was used to give payments to transporters/shipping lines. CFS
charges, Customs Duty and Stamp duty; that IEC of M/s Deals 365 was being used by Shri
Sachin Soni and he was the actual beneficiary of goods imported through M/s Deals 365.
tv) For transportation/shipping lines/Customs Duty charges he used to pay the amount in
the bank account of M/s Deals 365. He further stated that M/s Pushpanjali Logistics was
being used as Customs Broker firm for clearance of M/s Deals 365.

2.2.3 Further. Shri Narendra Bhanushali, Proprietor of M/s Sanjana Traders, was
summoned and his voluntary statement was recorded on 12.10.2022, under Section 108 of
the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he, inter-alia, stated that:

i) He rented his IEC to Shri Sachin Soni for importing furniture in SEZ Mundra by filing
joint bill of entry with M/s Empezar Logistics Private Limited, Mundra Port, SEZ at the
rate of Rs 40,000/- per container foxl~ using his IEC; that from Rs. 40.000/- he used to keep
Rs 20.000/- per container himself and Rs. 20,000/ he used to forward to Shri Durgesh
Shelke as his commission.

it) That Shri Sachin Soni used to pay him through proper banking channel, as a lump sum

amount which included IEC rent, transportation, CFS, Customs Clearance, Shipping lines,
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F.No. GEN/CB/568/2024-CBS

2.2.5 Statement of Shri Rahul Bhanushali, Manager of M/s Pushpanjali Logistics. a CB
[irm. was recorded on 11.11.2022 and 29.11.2022 under Section 108 of the Customs Act,
wherein he. inter-alia. stated that:

i) Shri Sandeep Shetty of M/s. Deals 365 had contacted them to handle their hardware
accessories and furniture consignment at Mundra SEZ and asked them to file joint
Warchouse Bill of Entry with M/s. Empezar Logistics Private Ltd: that Shri Sandeep Shetty
shared import documents viz Bill of Lading., Invoice, Packing Lists of both the
consignments.

i) He stafcd that the above said two containers had been shifted to M/s. Empezar Logistics
Private Limited area; that after gate-in, the seals were verified by the customs in presence
of SEZ unit staff, as well as their staff, that the Seals bearing no. IAAF772112 and
IAAG 134709 had been found intact on the containers bearing no. IAAU1946450 and
IAAU1719884 respectively; thereafter the said containers had been moved to the
warehouse: that on 29.08.2022. they had filed DTA Bill of Entry after mentioning the
details of the declared description of the goods as per packing list and Invoice and as
mentioned in the both Bills of Lading i.e. 'Hardware accessories and furniture'; that before
filing the DTA Bill of Entry, the Customs Officer had examined the goods on 29.08.2022
and issued out of charge after the examination.

iii) That new temporary seals were placed on the containers but he did not remember those
seals at present; that they were submitting all the documents pertaining to this consignment
for the office's reference.

2.2.6 Statement of Shri Sachin Soni, Proprietor of M/s Balaji Office Systems. was recorded
under Section 108 of the Customs Act on 21.11.2022, 24.11.2022, 28.11.2022, and
24.02.2023 wherein he, inter-alia, stated that:

i) Ie requested Shri Durgesh Shelke to give him impﬁrted furniture which he got under
proper CGST bill imported through M/s Sanjana Traders. He admitted that the Spring/chair
lifter was rightly classifiable under CTH 9403 wherein BCD is 25% instead of
misclassified CTH 73 wherein BCD is only 10%. He raised his purchase order in China to

one supplier HK QXR TRADE LIMITED.
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F.No. GEN/CB/568/2024-CBS

JP Performances was transferred to the account of M/s Om Logistics by him; that he only
received Rs. 15,000/~ per container; He further stated that as far as he knew only three
containers were imported till date in the IEC of M/s JP Performances.

iit) That he had never imported any furniture nor filed any documents with Customs as he
had alrcady stated above that his 11EC of M/s JP Performances was being used by M/s Om
Logistics. 1v) On being shown Panchanama dated 03.09.2022 drawn at the Shop Cum
oflice premise of M/s Sri Balaji office System n which the purchase file in respect of l\/I./s
JP Performance was resumed and sought comments on it, he stated that he had never
imported any goods and never filed any paper for import with customs and never raised
any GST bill. However, these papers were made by M/s OM Logistics for M/s Sri Balaji
Office System as he had given Shri Kishore Bhanushali of M/s OM Logistics full rights of
the IEC of M/s JP Performance for money.

2.2.8 Statement of Shri Sunil Navin Joiser, Manager of M/s Ok Cargo Craft Pvt Ltd and
authorized representative of Shri Dinesh Liladhar Bhanushali, director of M/s Ok Cargo
Craft Pvt I.td was recorded on 10.04.2023, under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962.
wherein he, inter-alia, stated that:

1) They had received import documents viz Bill of lading, invoice, packing list etc. in
respect of M/s Deals 365 and M/s Sanjana Traders. He stated that Shri Kishore Bhanushali
of M/s Om Logistics was known to him for a long time. Shri Kishore Bhanushali & Shri
Narendra Bhanushali. Proprictor of M/s Sanjana Traders, were real brothers; Shri Sandecp
Booba Shetty, Proprietor of M/s Deals 365 was a friend of Shri Kishore and Narendra and
met him at M/s Om Logistics office in Mumbai in the month of April 2022 and requested
to get customs clearance of furniture at FTWZ, Mundra.

i1) He explained to him that they would import and trade furniture and their parts along
with some hardware accessories. After discussing and finalizing the Customs Clearance
ratc which was Rs 7000/- per container, they submitted their KYC along with letter of
authorization for Customs Clearance at Mundra port; he submitted all the documents and

KYC along with letter of authorization. As the work of customs clearance of import
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and undervalued goods were found stored imported by different importers including M/s
Sanjana Traders and asked as to whether he had ever advised the importers regarding
valuation and classification of the goods and sought his comments on it, he stated that the
valuation of imported goods was decided by the importers.

viii) That they as a Customs clearance agent just facilitated the importers and submitted
the declaration as per the documents provided by the Importers; he further wanted to state
that he had suggested to the importers that the furniture and its parts were classifiable in
chapter 94. However, the importers decided to declare the goods in chapter 73. He further
stated that in FTWZ. there was 100% examination of the imported goods also. M/s Sanjana
Traders were importing the Hardware Accessories Spring/chair lifter under CTH 73
however. the same product was actually classifiable under CTH 94 in which Basic Customs
Duty is 25%. However, when it was classified under CTH 73 its BCD was only 10%. In
this regard, he stated that when the issue of classification was raised with the importers
namely Shri Kishore Bhanushali and Shri Narendra Bhanushali. they informed that it was
a hardware spring which was used in different kinds of products, as it was made of steel
with multi-usage and in spite of suggestion the Importer had mis-declared it in chapter 73.

l1c further clarified that if it was used in furniture, then it had to be classified in chapter 94.

2.2.9 Statement of Shri Kishore Bhanushali, Proprietor of M/s Om Logistics, was recorded

on 23.11.2022, wherein he stated:

i) That he knew Shri Sachin Soni of M/s Balaji Office System as he had been their client
since 2017-18; however, he had never met him in person; that he was their client through

one of their employees Shri Durgesh Shelke.

ii) That in April 2022, Shri Sachin Soni had requested Shri Durgesh Shelke to arrange a
consignee/front importer in whose name he could do import; They had agreed to provide
Shri Sachin Soni front IECs of Firms (like M/s Deals 365, M/s Sanjana Traders and JP
Performances) which were not the actual importers; that in order to show them as the actual

importer, Shri Sachin Soni also sought GST bills post sale; that he used to place the orders
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content of the same; however, agreed with the same and contradicted on the following

points:

Shri Sachin Soni had come forward to deal with them for such a foolprool Customs
Duty evasion arrangement; he had heard from trade that he was a habitual offender
and had been doing Customs clearance even in the Chennai SEZ although he was a
Delhi based importer; that he devised the SEZ based route to evade Customs Duty
due to less supervision in the SEZ. He had learnt that he had been booked many
times in Delhi by many agencies of the customs department on charges of
misclassification and misdeclaration due to which he left Delhi ports and moved to
different ports across India to find easy clearance like Chennai SEZ and Mundra
Port. He misstated that they were the seller of the imported furniture in the Indian
market; however, they were only a Customs Clearing and logistics support company
and they had never dealt with the selling of furniture as it was not their profession;
that he was placing purchase orders in China as per his requirement from the same
supplier since 2017.

As per general practice, the importer knows his CTH which he gets from the supplier
as he had been a regular importer of chair Lifters/Springs. He suggested to them to
gct his clearance either in Chapter 73 or 83 wherein BCD is 10% and 15%
respectively; that the evasion benefit or profit never ever had been given to them
which showed his intention to enrich himself by evading Customs Duty.

He had never raised purchase orders to them and he himself used to negotiate in
China with the Supplier; that after booking the container and making freight
payment till India, then only he supplied the import docket for clearance purposes;
that after clearing the containers from the Indian Cﬁstoms after paying the Customs
duty and all shipping charges and transportation he raised CGST invoice to him
which showed that he was a local trader; however, he was the actual importer as he
was making profit and was the beneficiary of the imported goods on which Customs

duty liability would arise. Shri Sachin Soni misstated the facts that he used to place
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with certain persons and the IEC owners to evade Customs duty in the import of furniture
and parts thereofl from China, via the SEZ route. by filing joint DTA Bills of Entry/ex-bond
Bilis of Entry for DTA clearance, misdeclaring/suppressing the actual transaction value
and by misclassification of certain imported goods. Shri Sachin Soni, after import of
misdeclared goods in terms of value and classification, surrendered his IEC and his father's
I1Cs to the DGFT; then opted to use someone else's IEC to avoid any Customs Duty
liability if the same arose in future. He subsequently started to use IECs of third partics,
viz M/s Deals 365, M/s Sanjana Traders and M/s JP Performances which were admittedly
arranged by Shri Durgesh Shelke and others. The goods imported in these three IECs
belonged 1o and were owned by Shri Sachin Soni of M/s Sri Balaji Office Systems. since
the effective control over these imported goods rested with Sachin Soni only and all the
goods were consigned to him after clearance from the Mundra SEZ customs. Moreover.
the dealings with the foreign supplier were done by Shri Sachin Soni, and not by the (on-
paper) three proxy importers. The documents required for filing with Customs at MSEZ,
related to these consignments viz. invoice, Bill of Lading etc. were given by Shri Sachin
Soni to Shri Durgesh Shelke etc., who in turn sent the same to the importers or the CHA to
file the Bills of Entry for home consumption. Shri Kishore Bhanushali facilitated the import
of the said consignments by way of Custom clearance work through his freight forwarders
and Customs Broker company, namely M/s OM Logistics, Pushpanjali Logistics and OK
Cargo. While facilitating the said import, Shri Kishore Bhanushali appeared to be clearly
aware that the actual beneficial importer for the imports done in the name of the said three
[IECs was Shri Sachin Soni/ M/s Sri Balaji Office Systems. For clearance of the said goods.
the undervalued invoices were prepared by Shri Sachin Soni, and these invoices were
meant only for filing Bills of Entry, whereas the full consideration of the imported goods
admittedly appeared to have been transferred via illegal channels. By way of such
undervaluation and misclassification Shri Sachin Soni and others had knowingly defrauded
the government exchequer by evading customs duty and violated the provisions of the

Customs Act, 1962.
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5. From the statements recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, it appeared
that the Customs Broker M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Private Limited did not advise their clients
to comply with the provisions of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 regarding the correct
classification of goods, the Customs Act, 1962, other allied Acts and the rules and
regulations thereof especially and have not exercised due diligence to ascertain the
correctness of any information which they imparted to the client with reference to any work
related to clearance of cargo and contravened the provisions of Regulations 10(d), 10(¢)
and 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018. By their acts of omission and commission, the CB M/s.
O.K. Cargo Craft Private Limited, appeared to have rendered the impugned goods liable
for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962, and the Customs Broker
(CB) M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Private Limited liable for penal action under Section 112(a)

and/or Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

5.1 It appeared from the offence report that the CB did not exercise due diligence in respect
of verifying the identity of the actual importer and the correct classification norms. It
appeared that the CB failed to perform their obligations under Regulations 10(d), 10(e) and

10{m) of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations (CBLR), 2018.

5.2 On conclusion of the investigation, the CB was made noticee in the relevant Show
Cause Notice leading to the Order-In-Original dated 14.08.2024 issued under the Customs
Act, 1962, calling them to show cause as to why penalty should not be imposed on M/s.
0.K. Cargo Craft Private Limited for the various acts of omission and commission under
Section 112(a) and/or Section 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962, read with Regulation

10(d), 10(e) and 10(m) of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018.

6. In view of the above facts and findings of the investigation, it appeared that the Customs
Broker M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Private Limited had failed to comply with the following
regulations of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018: -

6.1 Regulation 10 (d) of CBLR, 2018:

“A Customs Broker shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act,

other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof, and in case of non-
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{o exercise due diligence in respect of the said cargo to be cleared. Hence, it appeared that

the CB failed to perform their obligation under Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018.
6.3 Regulation 10 (m) of CBLR, 2018:

"discharge his duties as a Customs Broker with utmost speed and efficiency and without

any delay;"

In the instant case. the CB failed to check the misclassification and undervaluation
of the goods despite being suspicious about the misclassification. Had the CB informed
customs authorities regarding the wrong classification of goods the loss to the exchequer
could have been avoided. Further the CB M/s Ok Cargo Craft Pvt Ltd., appeared to have
facilitated imports by dummy Importers. From the above, it was clear that the CB did not
discharge his duties efficiently. Hence, it appeared that the CB failed to perform their

obligation under Regulation 10(m) of CBLR, 2018.

7. In view of the offence report received in the form of Order-In-Original No.
08/Commr/VC/Sri Balaji Office/ICD-PPG/2024-25 dated 14.08.2024 issued by the Office
ol the Commissioner of Customs, ICD PPG & Others ICDs, Patparganj, New Delhi, action
under the CBLR. 2018 was initiated against the CB M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. (CB
License No. 11/887). Further, in view of the Board’s Instruction No. 24/2023 dated
18.07.2023, the case was not considered appropriate for immediate suspension of the CB
license under Regulation 16 of the CBLR, 2018. However, action under Regulation 17 of
CBI.R. 2018 was initiated against the CB M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. and accordingly.
based on the Offence Report, the following articles of charge were {ramed against the CB:

(i)  Article of Charge-I: Violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR. 2018.

(ii) Article of Charge-II: Violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018.

(iii) Article of Charge-II: Violation of Regulation 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018.

7.1  Inlight of the above, a Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. 76/2024-25 dated 05.02.2025

was issued to the CB M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. (CB License No. 11/887) under the
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9.1  The IO submitted that he had taken on record the submissions made by the CB and

discussed all the submissions & examined their merits.

9.2 Article of Charge -1- Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018

The 10 found that the CB submitted that they had acted purely on the basis of the
documents provided by the importers; that they had no prior knowledge of any intentional
misdeclaration or undervaluation by the importers M/s Deals 365 or M/s Sanjana Traders:
and that there was no question of bringing the matter of non-compliance to the notice of
the Deputy/Assistant Commissioner of Customs as they were allegedly unaware of the
fraud orchestrated by Shri Sachin Soni prior to the DRI investigation. The IO found that
the charged CB M/s O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. had filed multiple Bills of Entry on behalf
of the proxy importers for the clearance of items declared as "IMardware accessories and
furniture" and "Hardware Accessories Spring/chair lifter". The 10 found that as per the
offence report, these items were actually customized chair lifters and pneumatic springs
which are rightly classifiable under CTH 9403, attracting a Basic Customs Duty (BCD) of

25%.

The 10 found from the offence report that the impugned goods were covered under
the specific category of furniture parts. In accordance with the provisions of the General
Rules of Interbretation and Explanatory notes to Chapter heading 9401, the export/import
of these identifiable parts of chairs is governed by Chapter 94. However, the actual
importer intentionally misclassified them under Chapter 73 (attracting a lower BCD of

10%) to evade Customs duty.

The 10 found from the investigation that Shri Sunil Navin Joiser, Manager of l};flc
CB. in his statement recorded on 10.04.2023 under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962,
stated that he had suggested to the importers (Shri Kishore Bhanushali and Shri Narendra
Bhanushali) that the furniture and its parts were classifiable in Chapter 94, but the importers
decided to declare the goods in Chapter 73 claiming they were multi-usage steel springs.
However. the 10 observed that the goods imported under the said Bills of Entry were
subjected to 100% physical examination by the SEZ Customs Officers. The 10 found that
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Customs: that the importers in their statements recorded under Section 108 inter-alia stated
that the classification was done as per their instructions; that in the statement of the CB
recorded under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, the CB stated that the importers had
submiited standard commercial documents on the basis of which they filed the Bills of

Entry alter due diligence.

The 1O found from the statement of Shri Sunil Navin Joiser, Manager of M/s. O.K.
Cargo Craft Pvt Ltd, recorded on 10.04.2023, that they did not independently verify the
actual beneficiary of the IECs as the documents were provided by their regular freight
forwarder M/s Om Logistics, vide which the CB was engaged to file the joint warchouse
and home consumption Bills of Entry. The 1O found that while the CB had suggested
classifying the goods under Chapter 94, they ultimately filed under Chapter 73 as insisted
by the clients, and the goods were subsequenﬂy subjected to 100% physical examination
by the Customs officers at Mundra SEZ who granted the Out of Charge without raising any

objections regarding the misclassification.

The 10 found that it was the responsibility of the CB to exercise due diligence to
ascertain the correctness of information. However, since the CB relied on the customs
assessment process which itself failed to detect the misdeclaration at the time of clearance,
and there was no evidence of willful complicity, the IO submitted that the CB could not be
solely held responsible for failing to exercise due diligence while filing the Bills of Entry
for the subject import consignments. Accordingly, the Article of Charge alleging violation

of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018 "could not be fully proved".

9.4 Article of Charge —11- Violation of Regulation 10(m) of CBLR, 2018

The 10 stated that the defence submission stated that the SCN alleged that the CB
did not discharge their duties with utmost efficiency as they failed to check the
misclassification despite being suspicious, and facilitated imports by dummy importers;
that the CB in their statements asserted that there was absolutely no evidence or admission
indicating that they had prior knowledge of the misdeclared and undervalued goods prior

1o Customs examination; and that the clearances were processed without any delay.
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a. In the case of RKV Freight Services P. Ltd. v Commissioner of Customs (2024 (9)

TMI 946], it was held that —

"where the proper officer is aware of the tariff heading claimed in respect of the goods
and has granted clearance to the goods under the said tariff heading, it cannot be

alleged that the CHA had colluded with importer/exporter to misclassify the goods."

h In ihe case of Classic Shipping & Co. Versus Commissioner of Customs [2024 (9)

TMI 1326], it was held that-

"elassification is not the responsibility of the CHA. It is not for CHA to have opinion on
how the goods are to be classified and that it is for Customs Authorities to correctly

classify goods."

é. In the case of M/s H20 LOGISTICS Versus PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF

CUSTOMS (GENERAL) [(2024) ] 7 Centax 3 (Tri.-Bom)], the Tribunal observed that-
"Customs broker declaring description of imported goods and value in bill of entry
exactly as given in invoice supplied by imporier. Customs broker not to be faulted for
Jailure to advise his client to comply with statutory provisions. Order concluding that

customs brokers violated regulation 10(d) of Regulations not sustainable."”

d. In the case of Ratnadeep Shipping Pvt. Ltd Versus Commissioner of Customs (Gen)

Mumbai [2015 (330) E.L.T. 488 (Tri. Mumbai)], it was held that-

"No evidence on record indicating CHA aided and abetted importers in evasion of
duty.Forgery of official documents and signatures by Importer cannot ipso facto form

ground of violation..."

e. In the case of Mis Access World Wide Cargo V/s Commissioner of Customs [(2023)
13 Centax 279 (Tri. -Bang)], it was held that "lack of proof that there was mala fide and
wilful misrepresentation by customs broker. Considering this fact and also unblemished

record of the customs broker penalty imposed... set aside."
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132

The CB made written submissions dated 25.03.2025 and 20.01.2026, and further
reiterated their defense during the PH on 20.01.2026, the main contentions and defence of

which is summarized below:

12.1 Firstly, the CB submitted that the present proceedings against them under
Regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018, are vitiated due to gross violation of mandatory timelines;
that the inquiry was not concluded within the prescribed period of 90 days as mandated

under Regulation 17(5) of the CBLR, 2018.

12.2 Further, the CB submitted that they filed Joint Warehouse and Home Consumption
Bills of Entry for and on behalf of M/s Deals 365, M/s Sanjana Traders, and M/s JP
Performances for import of ‘Hardware accessories and furniture’ from SEZ, Mundra. The
CB submitted that they had no occasion to examine the goods prior to the filing of the Bills
of Entry and filed the same strictly based on the import documents viz. Bill of Lading.
Invoice. and Packing List provided by the importers. The matter was investigated by DRI,
DZU. The CB submitted that the goods were subjected to 100% physical examination by
the proper officers of Customs at SEZ Mundra, and Out of Charge was granted as no

discrepancy was noticed by the assessing officers at the time of clearance.

123 The CB submitted that the statements of the dummy importers were recorded under
Section 108 of the Customs Act. 1962, wherein they did not implicate the CB or indicate
any knowledge on the CB's part regarding the fraud orchestrated by the actual beneficiary,
Shri Sachin Soni. Further. the CB stated that the statement of their Manager, Shri Sunil
Navin Joiser, was also recorded on 10.04.2023 wherein he inter-alia stated that they had
merely facilitated the customs clearance based on the authorization and documents
provided by the clients and had no prior knowledge of any intentional misdeclaration or

undervaluation.

2.4 The CB further stated that the import consignments were cleared between April
2022 and June 2022. The SCN under Regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018 had been issued on

05.02.2025, which is after a period of more than two and a half years from the date of the
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The CB submitted that the SCN has alleged that they had not exercised due diligence
{0 ascertain the correctness of information imparted to a client. The CB stated that they had
obtained all mandatory KYC documents, including IEC, GSTIN, PAN, Aadhaar, and Bank
Certificates, and verified the identity of the importers in accordance with Regulation 10(n).
Jurther. the CB stated that they had submitted standard commercial documents on the basis
of which they had filed the Bills of Entr)'f after due diligence. That being so there is no
violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018. The CB submitted that as a processing agent.
they are not expected to act as an inspector to weigh the genuineness of the transaction or
the 1E Code. Therefore, the CB stated that the charge under Regulation 10(e) does not
survive and merits to be withdrawn, relying upon the judgment of the Hon'ble Delhi High
Court in Kunal Travels (Cargo) v. Commissioner of Customs [2017 (354) E.L.T. 447

(Del.}].
12.8  With respect to charge of violation of Regulation 10(m):

The CB submitted that the SCN has alleged that they did not discharge their duties
with utmost speed and efficiency. The CB stated that there is absolutely no allegation or
evidence that the customs clearance was delayed or withheld by them. The CB submitted
that they processed the documents provided by the importers efficiently and in a timely
manner. In the absence of any knowledge or complicity in the evasion, the charge of
inefficiency is misplaced. Therefore, the CB stated that the charge under Regulation 10(m)

does not survive and merits to be withdrawn.

129 The CB submitted that the SCN is unsustainable in law and the CB is liable to be

discharged and the SCN dropped and Your Honour is requested to do so.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS: -

13. I have gone through the facts and records of the case: the offence report received in
the form of Order-In-Original No 08/Commr/VC/Sri Balaji Office/ICD-PPG/2024-25
dated 14.08.2024 issued by the Office of the Commissioner of Customs, ICD PPG &

Others 1CDs. Patparganj, New Delhi; Show Cause Notice No. 76/2024-25 dated
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contravened the provisions of Regulations 10(d). 10(e) and 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018. For
the various acts of omission and commission by the Customs Broker (CB) M/s. O.K. Cargo
Craft Pvt. Ltd.. which appear to have rendered the impugned goods liable for confiscation
under the Customs Act. 1962, the Customs Broker rendered themselves liable for penal
action. Consequently. while the penalty under Section 114AA was dropped against the CB.
a penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962, was imposed on the CB M/s. O.K.

Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. for their involvement in the confiscated goods.

15. 1 find that 03 articles of charges have been framed against the CB i.e. violation of

Regulations 10(d), 10(¢c) and 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018. Now, I proceed to discuss the

articles of charges, sequentially.
i15.1 Violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018:

(a) I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018 has been
levelled against the CB on the grounds that, from the statement of Shri Sunil Navin Joiser,
Manager of Customs Broker M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd., recorded under Section 108
of the Customs Act, 1962, it appeared that the Customs Broker did not ask for the correct
declaration of classification as per the Customs Tariff Act, 1975. The importer was required
to correctly classify the customized chair lifters and furniture accessories under Chapter 94
(attracting 25% BCD) instead of deliberately misclassifying them under Chapter 73
(attracting 10% BCD) to evade Customs duty. In the instant case, the CB appeared to have
failed to advise his clients to comply with the above-mentioned rules and regulations
framed under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Moreover, despite being suspicious
and aware of the misclassification, the CB also failed to bring the matter of non-compliance
to the notice of the Deputy/Assistant Commissioner of Customs, and hence. it appeared

that the CB failed to perform their obligation under Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018.

(b) I find that the Inquiry Officer, in this regard, has observed that the defence
submission of the CB stated that they had filed the Bills of Entry strictly on the basis of the
import documents provided by the importers, and that the goods were subjected to 100%

physical examination by the SEZ Customs officers who granted Out of Charge without
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filed multiple Bills of Entry for customized chair lifters and furniture accessories. These
items are correctly classifiable under CTH 9403. 1 find that the CB's Manager admitted in
his statement dated 10.04.2023 that he was aware the items were furniture parts and had
explicitly raised the issue of correct classification under Chapter 94 with the handlers at
M/s Om Logistics. Consequently, despite knowing the importers were insisting on the
incorrect Chapter 73 to evade higher Customs duty, the CB proceeded to file the
docu‘mcn‘ns. [ find that the CB contended that the Customs officers cleared the goods
without objection. However, the failure of the Customs assessing officers to detect the
misclassification during physical examination does not absolve the CB of its independent
statutory obligation. The obligation to advise compliance and report non-compliance isa
proactive duty that must be performed irrespective of the Customs department's assessment
process. The CB’s conscious decision to process the documents with the wrong

classification. despite their own suspicion, is a blatant disregard of their statutory duty.

Further. 1 find the CB’s and 10's reliance upon the cases of Kunal Travels (Cargo)
vs Commissioner of Customs and RKYV Freight Services P. Ltd. vs Commissioner of
Customs as misplaced. While a Customs Broker is a processing agent, Regulation 10(d)
specifically triggers when the CB has reason to believe or knows that the client is non-
compliant. In the present case, the CB explicitly admitted to discussing the correct
classification with the client and knowing the client was deliberately misdeclaring it.
Hence. I find that the ratio of the judgements relied upon by the CB is not applicable in the
instant case. Accordingly. I am of the firm opinion that the CB’s actions were severely
lacking in professional diligence by choosing to remain a silent spectator to the evasion of
Customs duty. Therefore, I completely disagree with the findings of the Inquiry Officer

and uphold the charge of violation of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018.

15.2  Violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018:

(a) I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(¢) of the CBLR. 2018 has been
levelled against the CB on the grounds that. from the findings of the investigation, it

appeared that the Customs Broker M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. failed to exercise due
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diligence to ascertain the correctness of information imparted to Customs with referenc

(¢}

to the clearance of cargo. It appeared that the CB processed clearances for dupmim

importers (M/s Sanjana Traders and M/s Deals 365) whose IECs were rented out to th

actual beneficiary, Shri Sachin Soni. It also appeared that the CB failed to exercise due

diligence by blindly facilitating the import of grossly undervalued and misclassified goods

o]

under Chapter 73 instead of Chapt

L@

r 94, acting hand-in-glove with the handlers at M/s Om
Logistics. Hence, it appeared that the CB failed to perform their obligation under

Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018.

(b) I find that the Inquiry Officer, in this regard, has observed that, as per the statement

&t

[ Shri Sunil Navin Joiser. Manager of M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd.. recorded on

10.04.2023. the CB did not independently verify the actual beneficiary of the IECs as the

[an]

locuments were provided by their regular freight forwarder M/s Om Logistics. The 10

Pl
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hey ultimately filed under Chapter 73 as insisted by the clients. The 10 found that the
gpods were subsequently subjected (fo 100% physical examination by the Customs officers

al Mundra SEZ who granted the Out of Charge without raising any objections. Thus. the

p—

) found that since the CB relied on the customs assessment process which itself failed to
deteet the misdeclaration at the tiine of clearance. the CR could not be solely held
résponsible for failing to exercise dug diligence while filing the Bills of Entry. Accordingly.
the IO submitted that the Article of Charge alleging violation of Regulation 10(e) of the

CBLR. 2018 "could not be fully proyed".

(c The CB in this regard submitted that they had obtained all mandatory KYC
dgcuments, including IEC, GSTIN, BAN. Aadhaar. and Bank Certificates. and verified the
identity of the importers in accordance with Regulation 10(n). Further. the CB stated that
they had submitted standard commetcial documents on the basis of which they filed the
Bills of Entry after due diligence. That being so there was no violation of Regulation 10(¢)

of|CBLR. 2018. The CB submitted that they had no occasion to examine the goods prior

1

—~

[iling and as a processing agent. they are not expected to act as an inspector to weigh the
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genuineness of the transaction. Therefore, the CB stated that the charge under Regulation

10(e) does not survive and merits to be withdrawn.

(d) | have meticulously perused the Offence report, the 10’s findings, the CB’s
submissions, the Disagreement Memo, and the available facts and evidences on record. On
perusal of the same 1 observe that the 10 has held this charge as "could not be fully proved".
[ find that the CB argued during the Inquiry that they exercised due diligence by obtaining
KYC documents and relying on the Customs examination process. I find this argument
untenable. A Customs Broker is expected to be diligent in their filing process, peruse the
documents submitted by the client. and apply their mind so as to tender proper advice and
ascertain the correctness of the information being imparted to Customs. The CB's failure
to independently verify the authenticity of the proxy importers and their blind reliance on
a freight forwarder (M/s Om Logistics), coupled with filing documents under an incorrect
tariff headihg despite their own manager's suspicion, demonstrates a severe lack of due
diligence mandated under Regulation 10(e). By failing to verify the true identity of the
actual beneficiary and willfully ignoring the obvious misclassification to accommodate the
client's intent to evade duty, the CB failed to exercise the degree of diligence required
during the clearance process. The failure of Customs officers to detect the misclassification
during physical examination does not extinguish the independent statutory obligations of
{he Customs Broker. Consequently, I find that the 10 has incorrectly concluded the findings
on this charge. In light of the facts on records and the associated findings detailed in the
Disagreement Memo, I completely disagree with the 10°s findings and hold the CB guilty

of violation of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 201 8.
153 Violation of Regulation 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018:

(a) I find that the charge of violation of Regulation 10(m) of the CBLR, 2018 has been
levelled against the CB on the grounds that the CB failed to discharge their duties as a
Customs Broker with utmost speed and efficiency and without any delay. In the instant
case, it appeared that the CB did not discharge their duties efficiently, as they failed to

check the misclassification and undervaluation of the goods despite their own manager
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he IO has held this charge as "Not Proved" by narrowly
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interpreting Regulation 10(m) to merely mean the mechanical speed of filing documents. [
find this interpretation and the ensuing argument by the CB fundamentally flawed and
untenable. Regulation 10(m) mandates that a Customs Broker must conduct business not
only with "speed" and "without delay", but critically with "utmost efficiency". Efficiency
in the context of a Customs Broker encompasses due care, professional standards. active
scrutiny of documentation, verification of importer credentials, and transactional
authenticity.

The mere fact that the Bills of Entry were filed within statutory timelines cannot
override the CB's failure to exercise professional diligence and vigilance during the
clearance process. By their own admission, the CB's manager was suspicious of the
classification under Chapter 73 for items that were clearly furniture parts (Chapter 94).
I:[Ticient discharge of duties required the CB to halt the processing, thoroughly verily the
actual beneficiary behind the rented IECs (M/s Deals 365 and M/s Sanjana Tradel:s), and
refuse 1o file documents that they knew or suspected were misdeclared. Instead, the CB
blindly accommodated the irregular imports orchestrated through the freight forwarder M/s
Om Logistics. Consequently, T find that the IO has incorrectly concluded the findings on
this charge by ignoring the "efficiency" aspect of the Regulation. In light of the facts on
records and the associated findings detailed in the Disagreement Memo, I completely
disagree with the 10’s findings and hold the CB guilty of violation of Regulation 10(m) of
the CBLR, 2018.

16. I find that a Customs Broker occupies a very important position in the Custom
House and is supposed to safeguard the interests of both the importers/exporters and the
Customs Department. A lot of trust is kept in the CB by the Government Agencies;
however. by their acts of omission and commission, the Customs Broker M/s. O K. Cargo
Craft Pvt. Ltd. (CB License No. 11/887) has violated Regulations 10(d), 10(e) and 10(m)
of the CBLR. 2018. 1 find that for the violation of obligations provided under the CBLR,
2018 and for their acts of omission and commission, the Customs Broker M/s. O K. Cargo
Craft Pvt, Ltd. has rendered itself liable for penal action under the CBLR, 2018. Hence,

while deciding the matter, [ rely on the following caselaws:
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regarding the correct classification of customized chair lifters and furniture parts under
Chapter 94 prior to filing the Bills of Entry. Furthermore, by willfully disregarding their
own manager’s suspicion regarding the misclassification and failing to independently
verify the true identity of the beneficiaries behind the proxy IECs, the Customs Broker

failed to exercise the requisite due diligence and professional efficiency.

Further, while the investigation by DRI revealed a systemic evasion of duty by the
actual beneficiary through multiple dummy importers, it is observed that the role of the CB3
was characterized by a severe lapse in professional conduct and a failure to act as a
catckeeper for the Department. However, there is no direct evidence on record to establish
(hat the CB was an active co-conspirator or received a share of the proceeds of the fraud
beyond their professional service charges. Accordingly, I find no conclusive connivance
angle but an act of gross negligence and diminished diligence on the part of the CB during
the clearance process. Further, I find that the Adjudicating Authority, while passing the
Order-in-Original No. 08/Commr/VC/Sri  Balaji Office/ICD-PPG/2024-25  dated
14.08.2024. dropped the charges under Section 114AA and only imposed a penalty under
Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962. Also, I find that a period of over three yecars has
clapsed since the detection of the offence, during which the CB has continued to operate.
and there is no evidence of repeated violations. Hence, under the factual matrix of the case
and applying the principle of proportionate punishment, I am not inclined to revoke the
License of the CB as the punishment of revocation of license is much harsher and
disproportionate to the offence committed. However, ] am of the considered view that the
ends of justice will be met by imposing a penalty under Regulation 18 and ordering the
forfeiture of the entire security deposit under Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018. This
composite action serves as a commensurate punishment for the established infractions and
acts as a necessary deterrent to prevent future violations of statutory obligations.In this

regard. I place reliance on the following caselaws:

a) Delhi High Court has, in the case of Falcon Air Cargo and Travels (P) Ltd

(2002 (140) ELT 8 (DEL)| held as follows:
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"13. By order dated 15-7-2000, licence was revoked. It is not clear how there could |

be revocation when the lidence itself 'was not functional after 13-1-2000. Licence

]

can be suspended or revoked on any of the grounds as mentioned in Regulation 21,
It is, therefore, clear that iflany of the grounds enumerated existed two courses ar
open to the Commissioner. | QOne is to suspend the licence and the other is to revoke
it. Suspension would obvio isly mean that licence would be Jor a particular perioc
inoperative. An order of revocation would mean that licence is totally inoperative
in future, it loses its currency irretrievably. Obviously, suspension/revocation, as
the case may be, has to bd |directed looking to the gravity of the situation in the
background of facts. For miror infraction or infraction which are not of very serious
nature order of suspensioy may suffice. On the contrary, when revocation is
directed it has to be only in cases where infraction is of a very serious nature
warranting exemplary action on the part of the authorities, otherwise wo 1vpes of
actions  would not  have| been provided Jor.  Primarily it is for the
Commissioner/Tribunal to decide as to which of the actions would be appropriate
but while choosing any of\the two modes, the Commissioner/Tribunal has to
consider all relevant aspects and has to draw a balance sheet of gravity of infraction
and mitigating circumstancey. The difference in approach for consideration of cases
warranting revocation or suspension or non-renewal has to be borne in mind while
dealing with individual case$| In a given case the authorities may be of the view that
non-renewal of licence for a| period of time would be sufficient. That would be in a
somewhat similar position to|that of suspension of licence though it may not be so
in all cases. On the other hatid, there may be cases where the authorities may be of
the view that licencee does not deserve a renewal either. Position would be different
there. Though we have not dealt with the question of proportionality, it is to be noted
that the authorities while degling with the consequences of any action which may
give rise to action for suspemision, revocation or nonrenewal have to keep several
aspects in mind. Primarily, the effect of the action vis-a-vis right to carry on trade

or profession in the background of Article 19(1)(¢) of the Constitution has to be

noted. It has also to be borne| in mind that the proportionalily question is of great

significance as action is under a Jiscal statute and may ultimately lead 1o a civil

death."
Delhi High Court has in case of Ashiana Cargo Services [2014 (302) ELT 161
(DEL)] held as follows:

"11. Viewing these cases, in|the background of the proportionality doctrine, it
becomes clear that the presence of an aggravating factor is important to justify the

penalty of revocation. While matters of discipline lie with the Commissioner, whose
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best judgment should not be second- guessed, any administrative order must
demonstrate an ordering of priorities, or an appreciation of the aggravating (or
mitigating) circumstances. In this case, the Commissioner and the CES TAT
(majority) hold that —there is no finding nor any allegation to the effect that the
appellant was aware of the misuse of the said G cards, but do not give adequate, if
any weight, to this crucial factor. There is no finding of any mala fide on the part of
the appellant, such that the trust operating between a CB and the Cusioms
Authorities (as a matter of law, and of fact) can be said to have been violated, or be
irretrievably lost for the future operation of the license. In effect, thus, the

proportionality doctrine has escaped the analysis”.

¢) In the case of ACE Global Industries [2018 (364) ELT 841 (Tri Chennai)|,

Hon’ble Tribunal observed as follows:

"6. We are unable to appreciate such a peremptory conclusion. The CBLR, 2013
lays down that stepwise procedures are [0 be followed before ordering any
punishment to the Customs broker. True, the said regulations do contain provisions
for revocation of the license and for forfeiture of full amount of security deposit,
however these are maximum punishments which should be awarded only when the
culpability of the Customs broker is established beyond doubt and such culpability
is of very grave and extensive nature. In case of such fraudulent imports, for
awarding such punishment, it has to be established without doubt that the Customs
broker had colluded with the importer to enable the fraud fo take place. No such

culpability is forthcoming in respect of the appellant herein....."

d) How’ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the matter of Setwin Shipping Agency Vs. CC
(General), Mumbai — 2010 (250) E.L.T 141 (Tri.-Mumbai) observed:

“it is a settled law that the punishment has to be commensurate and proportionate

to the offence committed”.
18. I find that the Inquiry Report against the SCN dated 05.02.2025 in the present case
was received on 12.09.2025. The IO attributed the delay in submitting the Inquiry Report
{o the significant workload and administrative exigencies, as detailed in the report. Further,
on receipt of the Inquiry Report and subsequent issuance of the Disagreement Memo. the
CB was granted an opportunity for a Personal Hearing on 20.01.2026. Shri Sunil Navin
Joiser, Manager of the CB firm M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd., appeared for the Personal
Hearing and submitted their detailed written defense, which has been taken on record.

Unlike the instances of repeated adjournments, the CB in the current case participated in
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Hence, we hold that the time limit prescribed in Requlation 20 (7) is not mandatory

but only directory.”

(¢) The Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka, in the matter of The Commissioner of

Customs vs M/s. Sri Manjunatha Cargo Pvt Ltd on 12 January [C.S.T.A. No. 10/2020]
held that: -

“13. A reading of Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R.. 2018 makes it very clear that
though there is a time limit stipulated in the Regulations o complete a particular

act. non-compliance of the same would not lead to any specific consequence.

4. A reading of the Regulation 17 would also go to show that the Inquiry Officer
during the course of his inquiry is not only required to record the statement of the
parties but also to give them an opportunity (o cross-examine and produce oral and
documentary evidence. In the event of the respondents not co- operating, it would
be difficult for the Inguiry Officer to complete the inquiry within the prescribed
period of 90 days, as provided under Regulation 1 7(5). Therefore, we find force in
the argument of the learned counsel for the appellant that the Regulation No.17 is
required to be considered as directory and not mandatory. Though the word "shall"
has been used in Regulation 17, an overall reading of the said provision of law
makes it very clear that the said provision is procedural in nature and non-
compliance of the same does not have any effect. If there is no consequence stated
in the Regulation for non-adherence of time period for conducting the inquiry or
passing an order there afterwards, the time line provided under the 22 statute

cannot be considered as fatal to the outcome of inquiry.

15 Under the circumstances, we are of the considered view that the provisions of
Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 2018 is required to be considered as directory and
not mandatory and accordingly, we answer the substantial questions of law Nos. [

10 3 in favour of the appellant and against the respondent.”

(d)  The Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai in the matter of M/s. Muni Cargo Movers Pvt.
Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai [Order No. A/996/13CSTB/C-
I dated 23.04.2013] held that: -

“Para 4.2:- As regards the third issue regarding non-adherence to the time-limit
prescribed in CBLR, there is some merit in the argument. But nevertheless, il has
10 be borne in mind that time-limit prescribed in the law though required to be
followed by the enforcement officers, at times could not be adhered to for
administrative reasons. That by itself does not make the impugned order bad in

law "
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ORDER

51, 1. Commissioner of Customs {General), in exercise of the power conferred upon me

under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2018, pass the following order:

(1) | hereby order for forfeiture of the entire amount of the security deposit furnished
by the CB M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. (CB License No. 11/887) under Regulation 14

of the CBLR,2018.

(iiy 1. hereby impose a penalty of Rs. 50,000/~ (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) on the
Customs Broker M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. (CB License No. 11/887) under

Regulation 18(1) of the CBLR, 2018.

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be taken or
purported to be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the Customs

Act. 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Union of India.

(ShraddhalJoshi Sharma)
Commissioner of Customs (Gen.)
NCH, Mumbai-I

To.

M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. (CB License No. 11/887)
Oflice No. 2. 66/4th Clive Cross Lane,

Dana Bunder Arca, Masjid Bunder East,

Mumbai  400009.

Copy to:

| The Pr. Chiel Commissioner/ Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai - I 11, 1]
Jong.

The Commissioner of Customs, ICD PPG & Others ICDs, Patparganj, New Delhi.
EDI of NCH. ACC & JNCH

o

ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments.
JNCH (Admn) with a request circulate among all the concerned.

Cash Section, NCH

.O\ (9] 5 Lyed

7. Office copy
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